

No. 92210-1

No. 45052-6-II

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 NOV -7 PM 3:51

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JOSETTE TAYLOR as Personal Representative of  
the Estate of FRED E. TAYLOR, deceased; and on behalf of  
the Estate of FRED E. TAYLOR; and JOSETTE TAYLOR,

Appellants  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 NOV 12 PM 1:35  
Respondent:

vs.

INTUITIVE SURGICAL, INC., a foreign  
corporation doing business in Washington,

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

---

Barbara Allan Shickich, WSBA No. 8733  
Brett S. Durbin, WSBA No. 35781  
Riddell Williams P.S.  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500  
Seattle, WA 98154  
(206) 624-3600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Limits A Manufacturer's Duty To Warn The Physician Prescribing Or Using A Medical Product.....	3
1. A learned intermediary is a physician who exercises medical judgment with respect to the use of the product.....	4
2. The risk-benefit analysis underlying the learned intermediary doctrine involves the application of medical judgment regarding a specific patient .....	6
3. Hospitals do not exercise medical judgment with respect to the treatment of a patient.....	7
4. Under the learned intermediary doctrine, a manufacturer only has a duty to warn the learned intermediary .....	11
B. The Case Law Regarding The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Is Consistent With The Statutory Language In The WPLA.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Adams v. Synthes Spine Co., LP.</i> , 298 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13
---	----

### STATE COURT CASES

<i>Alexander v. Gonser</i> , 42 Wn. App. 234, 711 P.2d 347 (1985), review denied, 105 Wn.2d 1017 (1986).....	9
<i>Howell v. Blood Bank</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 42, 785 P. 2d 815 (1990).....	9
<i>Estate of LaMontagne v. Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> , 127 Wn. App. 335, 111 P.3d 857 (2005).....	4, 11
<i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 270 Or. 375, 528 P.2d 522 (1974) .....	11
<i>McKee v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d. 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	passim
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	7
<i>Rogers v. Miles Laboratory</i> , 116 Wn.2d 195, 802 P.2d 1346 (1991).....	4, 11
<i>Ruiz-Guzman v. Amvac Chem. Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 493, 7 P.3d 795 (2000).....	passim
<i>Silves v. King</i> , 93 Wn. App. 873, 881, 970 P.2d 790 .....	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 66 P.2d 351 (1983).....	7
<i>Terhune v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 9, 577 P.2d 975 (1978).....	passim
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. &amp; Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	4, 6, 11

*Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals*,  
130 Wn.2d 160, 922 P.2d 59 (1996).....4, 11

**STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

RCW 7.72.030. ....3  
RCW 7.72.030(1).....1, 13  
RCW 7.72.030(1)(c) .....13  
RCW 7.72.030(3).....13  
WAC 246-320-166(4)(c) .....9, 11  
WAC 246-863-095 .....8  
WAC 246-869-220 .....8

**FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 482.24.24(c) .....9  
42 C.F.R. § 482.51(b)(2) .....9
